
OVERVIEW
The purpose of this notification is to inform ASTRO 25 
Subscriber Owners of the cancellation of Factory Mutual 
(FM) battery options on December 15, 2015. This notice 
affects APX two-way portable radio users.

Intrinsically Safe two-way radio subscribers approved 
to the FM3610_88 standard can only be manufactured 
through the end of December 2015. This is an industry 
wide mandate that affects all radio manufacturers.

CANCELLED OPTION DESCRIPTION AFTERMARKET KIT  
(Not Cancelling)

SUPPORTED RADIOS

QA00581 2000 MAH NIMH FM/CSA DELTA T NNTN7035 APX7000/XE, APX6000/XE, APX6000Li SRX2200, APX5000

QA00582 4100 MAH LIION FM/CSA IP67 NNTN7033 APX7000/XE, APX6000/XE, APX6000Li SRX2200, APX5000

Q393 2000 MAH NIMH FM/CSA IP67 NNTN7036 APX7000/XE, APX6000/XE, APX6000Li, APX5000

QA02818 2300 MAH LIION FM/CSA NNTN8092 APX7000/XE, APX6000/XE, APX6000Li, APX5000

QA00582 2300 MAH LIION FM NNTN8129 APX4000, APX3000, APX2000

QA01954 2300 MAH LIION FM/CSA DELTA T NNTN8092 SRX2200

Listed Below are the FM IMPRES Battery Options –
OPTIONS CANCELLATION ROLLOUT
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FM3610-88 APX BATTERY OPTIONS

FM Battery Options Last Order Entry: December 15, 2015 
All FM Battery Options in ECAT (Electronic Price Pages) will be pulled 
from visibility no later than the last week of December 2015.

FM Battery Options Last Customer Scheduled Ship Date: 
December 31, 2015
(Schaumburg factory (SCOG))
No customer ship dates will be scheduled after this date.

FM Battery Kits 5 years Support to conclude:  
No EOL plans for FM Battery Aftermarket Kits at this time

REPLACEMENT OPTIONS
Motorola is adapting to a new TIA-4950 standard for Hazardous Location certification of two-way radios, which is similar to the 
FM3610_88 standard. Please refer to the following table for a list of replacement TIA-4950 batteries which will become available for two-
way portable APX radios throughout 2016.
Note: Option Description is Subject to Change at Release
Listed Below are the TIA-4950 IMPRES Battery Options –

ORDERABLE OPTION DESCRIPTION AFTERMARKET KIT # RADIO

QA05574 2350 MAH STANDARD LIION NNTN8930 APX7000/XE, APX6000/XE, APX6000Li SRX2200, APX5000

QA05575 4500 MAH HIGH CAP LIION NNTN8921 APX7000/XE, APX6000/XE, APX6000Li SRX2200, APX5000

QA00582 2300 MAH LIION NNTN8560 APX4000 w/ 2-Knob Option, APX3000, APX2000 2-Knob  
w/ 2-Knob Option

QA04934 2300 MAH LIION RUGGED NNTN8560 APX4000 w/ 2-Knob & Rugged Option, APX2000 2-Knob  
w/ 2-Knob & Rugged Option
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SERVICE SUPPORT 
Aftermarket product support will be available through the Customer Support Centers (CSC). FM approved radios that are deployed 
in the field will maintain their FM Intrinsically Safe approval status, provided that any service and repairs are done at an FM audited 
repair facility. FM approved battery accessory ‘replacement’ kits will continue to be sold.

CONTACT INFORMATION
If you have specific questions regarding the cancellation of the FM3610_88 options please contact –

TERRITORY CONTACT EMAIL

Territory 1 Matt Busa mattbusa@motorolasolutions.com

Territory 2 Jeff Ashton jeff.ashton@motorolasolutions.com

Territory 3 Mario Morales mariomorales@motorolasolutions.com

Territory 4 Jason Weihrich jason.weihrich@motorolasolutions.com

Territory 5 Joseph Spero spero@motorolasolutions.com

Territory 6 & 7 Mike Costa michael.n.costa@motorolasolutions.com

Territory 8 Ray Melendez r.melendez@motorolasolutions.com

Commercial Markets Dane Windsor dane.windsor@motorolasolutions.com

Federal Dax Lopez dax.lopez@motorolasolutions.com

INTENT-TO-CANCEL NOTICE 
FM3610-88 ASTRO BATTERY OPTIONS

Additional Questions can be directed to the Motorola Solutions Customer Support Center –
In the US, call 1-800-422-4210
In Canada, call 1-800-543-3222

SUPPORTING INFORMATION ON FM TO UL MIGRATION
Hazardous Location transition FM to TIA
Hazardous Location transition FAQ
Hazardous Location transition Presentation
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